

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO ET AL.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS THE NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. ET
AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK
3925 Chain Bridge Rd.,
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276

*Counsel for the National
Rifle Association of
America, Inc., et al.*

STEPHEN D. POSS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN P. MARTIN
SCOTT B. NARDI
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for the National
Rifle Association of
America, Inc.*

November 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Intended and Understood to Protect the Right to Keep and Bear Arms	10
II. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Should Be Incorporated Into the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	22
III. In the Alternative, This Court’s Precedent Requires Recognizing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms as a Privilege or Immunity of National Citizenship.....	38
IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Revisit the Scope of the Privileges and Immunities Clause.....	44
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	46
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784	33
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1896)	23
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935)	39
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1967)	28, 30, 33
<i>Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	29
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1962)	24, 27, 33
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	31
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	29
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	29

<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	30
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981) (opinion by Stevens, J.)	15
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1966).....	28, 33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	44
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	39
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1963).....	26
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1960).....	26
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	6, 22, 41
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	29
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	27, 30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	44
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1964)	28
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	27, 29
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	passim
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	5, 6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1961)	29
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	45
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	passim
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	25
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	30
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1966)	28
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	26

STATUTES

Chicago, Ill., Code § 8-20-040 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
Civil Rights Act of 1871, § 1, 17 Stat. 13, (1871) (current version at 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2000)).	15, 18, 21
Enforcement Act of 1870, § 6, 16 Stat. 140, 141 (1870)	18, 40
Freedmen's Bureau Act, § 14, 14 Stat. 173, 176-77 (1866)	13, 21, 31, 32,
Oak Park, Ill., Code § 27-2-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840-1865, at 302 (P. Foner & G. Walker eds. 1980).....	11
39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	passim
39th Cong., 2d Sess., (1866).....	13, 15
40th Cong., 2d Sess., 1967 (1868).....	18
41st Cong., 2d Sess., 2719 (1870).....	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 601 (2001).....	45
Richard Aynes, <i>On Misreading John Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 57, 98 (1993).....	46

Farrar, <i>Manual of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston 1867)	16, 17
Freedmen's Bureau Bill, H.R. 613.....	11, 12, 13
Stephen P. Halbrook, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866–1876 (1998).....	10, 13, 46
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> (2008)	35
H.R. No. 189, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	19
H.R. No. 3011, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871)	18
H.R. No. 320, 42nd Cong. Globe, 1st Sess. (1871).....	20
H.R. No. 37, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871)	19
Mass. H. R. Doc. No. 149 (1867)	16, 46
Paschal, <i>The Constitution of the United States</i> (Washington, D.C., 1868).....	17
John N. Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868).....	17, 46
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	7
U.S. Const., amend. V	23, 26
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	27, 28
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim

U.S. Const., amend. II.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	passim
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	26
William Van Alstyne, <i>Trends in the Supreme Court: Mr. Jefferson’s Crumbling Wall—A Comment on Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 1984 Duke L. J. 770 (1984).....	36
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEXAS REV. OF LAW & POLITICS 191 (2006).....	33
Bryan Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67</i> , 78 OHIO ST. L.J. 1509 (2007).....	46
